1453/2023-24  dtd.  02.03.2024  that  the  semi-solid 

substance consisting of Gold and Chemical mix, recovered from Mrs. 

Hiraben Prakashbhai Chaudhari, one gold bar weighing 476.930 grams 

having  purity  999.0/24  Kt.,  having  market  value  of  Rs.31,23,415/- 

(Rupees  Thirty  One lakh Twenty  Three  Thousand Four  Hundred  and 

Fifteen only) and having tariff value of Rs.26,16,944/- (Rupees Twenty 

Six  lakh Sixteen  Thousand Nine Hundred  and Forty  Four  only).  The 

value of the gold bar has been calculated  as per the Notification No. 

16/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 29.02.2024 (gold) and Notification No. 

13/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.02.2024 (exchange rate). 

The details of the valuation of the said gold bar is tabulated as below:

[...]

verified and confirmed by the DRI/ AIU officers and found correct.

5. Accordingly,  the  gold  bar  having  purity  999.0/24  Kt.  weighing 

476.930 grams, derived from semi-solid substance consisting of Gold 

and Chemical mix, recovered from Mrs. Hiraben Prakashbhai Chaudhari, 

having  market  value  of  Rs.31,23,415/-  (Rupees  Thirty-One  lakh 

Twenty-Three  Thousand  Four  Hundred  and  Fifteen  only)  and  having 

tariff  value  of  Rs.26,16,944/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Six  lakh  Sixteen 

Thousand Nine Hundred  and Forty Four only) which were  attempted to 

smuggle gold into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs 

duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, 

1962,  was  seized  vide  Panchnama  dated  02.03.2024,  vide  Seizure 

Memo dated 02.03.2024 issued from F.

[...]

The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 476.930 grams 
having  purity  of  999.0/24  Kt.  And  having  market  value  of 

Rs.31,23,415/- (Rupees Thirty One lakh Twenty Three Thousand Four 
Hundred and Fifteen only)  and having tariff  value of  Rs.26,16,944/- 
(Rupees Twenty Six lakh Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred  and Forty 
Four only) recovered from the said passenger,  was attempted to be 
smuggled into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty 
by way of three strips containing gold paste concealed  into the  waist 
band  of her jeans,  which was clear violation of the provisions of the

[...]

strips wrapped with white tape containing gold paste concealed 

into  the  waist  band  of her  jeans  involving market  value  of 

Rs.31,23,415/- (Rupees Thirty One lakh Twenty Three Thousand 

Four  Hundred  and  Fifteen  only)  and  having  tariff  value  of 

Rs.26,16,944/- (Rupees Twenty Six lakh Sixteen Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Forty Four only), not declared to the Customs. 

The passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with 

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty 

and  fraudulently  circumventing  the  restrictions  and 

prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act, 1962 and other